

No. 21-50145

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

MANUEL RODRIGUES-BARIOS,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of California, Case No. 3:20-cr-01684-LAB  
The Honorable Larry A. Burns, United States District Judge*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING  
JUSTICE, CONFERENCE OF ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LAW  
FACULTY, AND NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Anjan Choudhury  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9100  
anjan.choudhury@mtocom

Alice X. Wang  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission St., 27th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 512-4000  
alice.wang@mtocom

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Plenary Power Doctrine Is Rooted in Racism Against Asian Immigrants .....	7
A. Early Federal Immigration Restrictions Were Motivated By Anti-Chinese Bias .....	8
B. The Plenary Power Doctrine Justified and Perpetuated Racist Immigration Laws.....	11
C. The Plenary Power Doctrine Remains Rooted in Racism and Should Be Limited, If Not Discarded Altogether.....	18
II. The Plenary Power Doctrine Should Not Be Used To Shield Criminal Laws from Ordinary Constitutional Scrutiny .....	23
III. The Plenary Power Doctrine Should Not Be Used To Limit Judicial Review of Race-Based Equal Protection Challenges.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	19
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States (Chinese Exclusion Case)</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	passim
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	31
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	20, 21, 34
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	passim
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	25
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	20, 21
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	30
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	33
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	21, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ledezma-Cosino v. Sessions</i> , 857 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	34
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc) .....	29
<i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	25, 27
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....	5, 21, 29
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922) .....	24
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) .....	13, 19
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	6
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	5, 29
<i>Ramos v. Wolf</i> , 975 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	31, 32
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>rev'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	31, 32
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979) .....	5, 30
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	19, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	21, 32, 34
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904).....	24
<i>United States v. Ayala-Bello</i> , 995 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2021).....	28, 34
<i>United States v. Barajas-Guillen</i> , 632 F.2d 749 (9th Cir. 1980).....	28, 34
<i>United States v. Casimiro-Benitez</i> , 533 F.2d 1121 (9th Cir. 1976).....	27
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 439 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2006).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. FNU LNU</i> , 653 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 604 F.2d 908 (5th Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Guerrero</i> , 147 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>United States v. Lopez-Flores</i> , 63 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1995).....	28, 34
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Moya</i> , 74 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Chairez</i> , 493 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	28, 34
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	6, 31, 33
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	5, 30
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896) .....	25, 26, 29
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903) .....	15
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	5, 29
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	passim

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	passim
Act of Dec. 17, 1943, ch. 344, 57 Stat. 600 .....	10
Act of Feb. 5, 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874 .....	16
Act of March 3, 1875 (Page Act), ch. 141, 18 Stat. 477 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
Act of May 5, 1892 (Geary Act), ch. 60, 27 Stat. 25.....	9, 10
Act of May 6, 1882 (Chinese Exclusion Act), ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58.....	9
Act of October 1, 1888 (Scott Act), ch. 1064, 25 Stat. 504.....	9
Immigration Act of 1924, ch. 190, 43 Stat. 153.....	16

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Chinese Exclusion Act, 13 Cong. Rec. 1636, 1645, 2031 (1882) .....	10, 11
Scott Act, 19 Cong. Rec. 8496 (1888).....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alina Das, <i>Inclusive Immigrant Justice: Racial Animus and the Origins of Crime-Based Deportation</i> , 52 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 171 (2018).....	10
Asian Americans Advancing Justice – Asian Law Caucus, <i>Community-Led Solutions to Anti-Asian Hate Violence</i> (Sept. 20, 2021), <a href="https://www.advancingjustice-alc.org/news-resources/perspectives/community-led-solutions-to-anti-asian-hate-violence">https://www.advancingjustice-alc.org/news- resources/perspectives/community-led-solutions-to-anti-asian-hate- violence</a> .....	35
Asian Americans Advancing Justice – Los Angeles, <i>AAPIs Behind Bars: Exposing the School to Prison to Deportation Pipeline</i> ,	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
https://archive.advancingjustice-la.org/media-and-publications/publications/aapis-behind-bars-exposing-school-prison-deportation-pipeline (last visited Mar. 20, 2022).....	35
Beth Lew-Williams, <i>The Chinese Must Go: Violence, Exclusion, and the Making of the Alien in America</i> (2018) .....	8
Gabriel Chin, <i>Segregation’s Last Stronghold: Race Discrimination and the Constitutional Law of Immigration</i> , 46 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (1998) .....	16, 17, 22
Hiroshi Motomura, <i>Immigration Law After a Century of Plenary Power: Phantom Constitutional Norms and Statutory Interpretation</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 545 (1990) .....	18, 22
Jan Ting, <i>“Other Than a Chinaman”: How U.S. Immigration Law Resulted From and Still Reflects a Policy of Excluding and Restricting Asian Immigration</i> , 4 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 301 (1995) .....	17, 18
Kerry Abrams, <i>Polygamy, Prostitution, and the Federalization of Immigration Law</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 641 (2005).....	8, 9
Louis Henkin, <i>The Constitution and United States Sovereignty: A Century of Chinese Exclusion and Its Progeny</i> , 100 Harv. L. Rev. 853 (1987) .....	11, 22
Rose Cuison Villazor & Kevin Johnson, <i>The Trump Administration and the War on Immigration Diversity</i> , 54 Wake Forest L. Rev. 575 (2019).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
Stephen Legomsky, <i>Immigration Law and the Principle of Plenary Congressional Power</i> , 1984 Sup. Ct. Rev. 255 (1984) .....	23
